

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CJ Court**

Case: Arb P No. 28 of 2021

(through virtual mode)

The Open Survey World Shastri Nagar ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)  
Jammu.

Through: Sh. Rahul Sharma, Advocate

v/s

University of Jammu. .... Respondent(s)

Through: Sh. A.P.Singh, Advocate.

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**ORDER**

The agreement dated 29.01.2013 contains an arbitration clause and since certain disputes between the parties have arisen, the petitioner invoked the arbitration clause by giving notice dated 8<sup>th</sup> January 2021. The disputes have not been referred to the arbitrator.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Since Sh. A. P. Singh, learned counsel accepts notice, accordingly service of notice is waived. He is directed to file counter affidavit to the petition within one month.

List on 10<sup>th</sup> September 2021.

**(PANKAJ MITHAL)  
CHIEF JUSTICE**

Jammu  
30.07.2021  
Sunita